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GRANTEE REGION FPO NAME FPO EMAIL FPO PHONE NOL NOL EMAIL
Associates for Training & Development I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Connecticut I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Maine I Michael LaBonte labonte.michael.d@dol.gov (617) 788-0108 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Massachusetts I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
National Urban League (NUL) I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
New Hampshire I Michael LaBonte labonte.michael.d@dol.gov (617) 788-0108 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
New Jersey I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
New York I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Operation A.B.L.E of Greater Boston, Inc. I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Puerto Rico (PRDOLHR) I Michael LaBonte labonte.michael.d@dol.gov (617) 788-0108 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Rhode Island I Michael LaBonte labonte.michael.d@dol.gov (617) 788-0108 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
The WorkPlace Inc. I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Vermont I Suzanne Pouliot pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov (617) 788-0180 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov
Virgin Islands I Michael LaBonte labonte.michael.d@dol.gov (617) 788-0108 Anita (Irene) Adams adams.anita.i@dol.gov

AARP Foundation II Christopher Ransome ransome.christopher@dol.gov (215) 861-5222 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Delaware II Antonio McKoy mckoy.antonio.l@dol.gov (215) 861-5225 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
District of Columbia II Christopher Ransome ransome.christopher@dol.gov (215) 861-5222 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Goodwill Industries International II Keith Hubert hubert.keith@dol.gov (215) 861-5212 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Maryland II Christopher Ransome ransome.christopher@dol.gov (215) 861-5222 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Natl Caucus & Center on Black Aging II Christopher Ransome ransome.christopher@dol.gov (215) 861-5222 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
National Council on Aging (NCOA) II Christopher Ransome ransome.christopher@dol.gov (215) 861-5222 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
National Older Worker Career Center II Antonio McKoy mckoy.antonio.l@dol.gov (215) 861-5225 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Pennsylvania II Keith Hubert hubert.keith@dol.gov (215) 861-5212 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Center for Workforce Inclusion II Christopher Ransome ransome.christopher@dol.gov (215) 861-5222 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Virginia II Keith Hubert hubert.keith@dol.gov (215) 861-5212 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
West Virginia II Antonio McKoy mckoy.antonio.l@dol.gov (215) 861-5225 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov

Alabama III Channah Yisael Yisrael.Channah.B@dol.gov (404) 302-5359 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
Florida III Susan Tessone tesone.susan.r@dol.gov (404) 302-5368 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
Georgia III Susan Tessone tesone.susan.r@dol.gov (404) 302-5359 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
Kentucky III Julian Hardy hardy.julian@dol.gov (404) 302-5376 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
Mississippi III Rachel Floyd-Nelson floyd-nelson.rachel@dol.gov (404)302-5400 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
North Carolina III Rachel Floyd-Nelson floyd-nelson.rachel@dol.gov (404) 302-5400 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
South Carolina III Latanya Lowery Lowery.Latanya@dol.gov (404) 302-5359 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
Tennessee III Julian Hardy hardy.julian@dol.gov (404) 302-5376 Byron Kline Kline.Byron@dol.gov
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Arkansas IV Felecia Blair Blair.Felecia@dol.gov (972) 850-4643 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Colorado IV Kajuana Donahue donahue.kajuana@dol.gov (972) 850-4613 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Institute for Indian Development (IID) IV Brie Burelson Burleson.brie@dol.gov (972) 850-4652 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Louisiana IV Eva Drinkwine drinkwine.eva.m@dol.gov (972) 850-4631 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Montana IV Eva Drinkwine drinkwine.eva.m@dol.gov (972) 850-4631 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
National Indian Council on Aging (NICOA) IV Brie Burelson Burleson.brie@dol.gov (972) 850-4652 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
New Mexico IV Khristian Fleming Fleming.Khristian.N@dol.gov (972) 850-4604 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
North Dakota IV Felecia Blair Blair.Felecia@dol.gov (972) 850-4643 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Oklahoma IV Cynthia Green green.cynthia@dol.gov (972) 850-4619 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
SER - Jobs for National Progress IV Yvonne Williford Williford.Yvonne.A@dol.gov (972) 850-4650 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
South Dakota IV Karrie Gericke gericke.karrie@dol.gov (972) 850-4616 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Texas IV Karen Nelson Hunter Nelsonhunter.karen@dol.gov (972) 850-4602 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Utah IV Cynthia Green green.cynthia@dol.gov (972) 850-4619 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov
Wyoming IV Kajuana Donahue donahue.kajuana@dol.gov (972) 850-4613 Kristine Nimmo Nimmo.Kristine.J@dol.gov

National Able Network V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Easter Seals, Inc V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Illinois V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Indiana V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Iowa V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Kansas V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Michigan V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Minnesota V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Missouri V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Nebraska V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Ohio V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Vantage Aging (Formerly Mature Services) V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov
Wisconsin V Gary Lewis lewis.gary@dol.gov (312) 596-5522 Irene Jefferson jefferson.irene@dol.gov

Alaska VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
American Samoa VI Patricia Osullivan OSullivan.Patricia.A@DOL.GOV (408) 426-5054 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Arizona VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Asociación Nacional Por Personas Mayores VI Marjorie Fong fong.marjorie@dol.gov (415) 625-7963 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
California  VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Guam VI Marian Esver esver.marian@dol.gov (415) 625-7948 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Hawaii VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Idaho VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
International Pre-Diabetes Center VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
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Nevada VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Northern Mariana Islands VI Jeffrey Patton Patton.Jeffrey.D@dol.gov (415) 625-7945 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Ntl. Asian Pacific Ctr. on Aging (NAPCA) VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Oregon VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
Washington VI John Jacobs jacobs.john@dol.gov (415) 625-7940 Kendrick Chery chery.kendrick@dol.gov
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